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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Law amended—unlicensed sales.—Mason’s Min-
nesota Statutes for 1927, Seetion 7327, is amended to read as fol-
lows: '

If any person shall sell or attempt to sell, either directly or
indirectly, or as the agent of a duly licensed auctioneer, any prop-
erty at auetion without being licensed as an auctioneer, as herein
provided, he shall be guilty of 2 misdemeanor; but the provisions
of this Chapter shall not extend to sales made by sheriffs, coroners,
constables, collectors of taxes or sales of personal property under
chattel mortgage or other lien.

Approved April 5, 1943,

CHAPTER 298—S8. F. No. 950.
( AMENDING SECTION 385.31 MmnNksora STATUTES 1941.) '

An act relating to county orders or warrants; amending Ma-.
son’s Supplement 1940, Section 869, as mmended bJ Laws 1941,

Chapter 56,
Be it enacted by the Legislature of t‘he State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—payment of county orders or war-
rants—insufficient funds—-interest—borrowing money—transfer
of funds—counties on cash basis.—Mason’s Supplement 1940,
Section 869, as amended by Taws 1941, Chapter 56, is amended to

read as fo]]o“s

. When any order or warrant drawn on him as treasurer is pre-
sented for payment, if there is money in the treasury for that pur-
pose, the county treasurer shall redeem the same, and write across
the entire face thereof the word ‘*Redeemed,’’ the date of the re-
demption, and his offieial signature. If there is not sufficient funds
in the proper accounts to pay such orders they shall be numbered
and registered in their order of presentation, and proper endorse-
ment thereof shall be made on such orders and they shall be enti-
tled to payment in like order. Such orders shall bear interest at
not to exceed the rate of four per cent per annwyn from such date
of presentment. The treasurer, as soon as there is sufficient mon-
oy in the treasury, shall appropriate and set apart a sum sufficient
for the payment of the orders so presented and registered, and, if
entitled to interest, he shall issue to the original holder a notice
that interest will cease in 30 days from the date of such notice;
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and, if orders thus entitled to priority of payment are not then pre-
sented, the next in order of registry may be paid until such or-
ders are presented. No interest shall be paid on any order, except
upon a warrant drawn by the county auditor for that purpose, giv-
ing the number and the date of the order on account of which the
interest warrant is drawn, provided, that in any county in this
state now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of all taxable
property, exclusive of money and credits, of not less than $250,-
000,000, the county treasurer, in order to save payment of inter-
est on county warrants drawn upon a fund in which there shall be
temporarily insufficient money in the treasury to redeem the same,
may borrow temporarily from any other fund in the county treas-
ury in which there is a sufficient balance 1o care for the needs of
siuch fund and allew a temporary loan or transfer to any other
fund, and said treasurer may pay such warrants out of such funds.
Any such money so transferred and used in redeeming such coun-
ty warrants, shall be returned to the fund from which drawn as
soon as money shall eome in to the credit of such fund on which
any such warrant was drawn and paid as aforesaid. Provided,
that any county operating on a eash basis may use a combined form
of warrant or order and check, which, when sighed by the chair-
man of the county board and by the auditor, is an order or warrant
for the payment of the elaim, and, when countersigned by the eoun-
ty treasurer, is a check for the payment of the amount thereof.

Approved April 5, 1943,

CHAPTER 299—H. F. No. 617.
An act authorizing the sale of certain stafe trust fund lands.
Be it enacted by the Legislaturc of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Commissioner of Conservation authorized to sell
certain lands.—The commissioner of conservation is hereby au-
thorized to offer for sale at public sale during the year 1943 the
following described state trust fund land:

That part of Lot 5, Section 36, Township 143, Range 32, Hub-
hard county, lying north of state highway number 85, consisting of
2.G4 acres more or less.

This land may be sold notwithstanding the fact that the orig-
inal government lot has frontage on a public stream, provided that
such part of said lot lying south of said highway and bordering the
stream is reserved by the state.

Approved April 5, 1943,



